No. 213.]

BILL.

[1858.

## An Act to change the limits of the Town of Collingwood.

W HEREAS the Municipal Council of the Town of Collingwood, Preamble. and others, have, by their petitions, represented that certain farm lots in the Township of Nottawasaga, have been erroneously included within the limits of the said Town, to the great inconvenience 5 of the inhabitants, and have prayed that the said lots may be withdrawn from and declared to be without the said limits : Therefore Her Majesty, &c., enacts as follows :

I. The lots Nos. 41 and 42, in the Tenth Concession, and lot No. 45, Certain lots in the Twelfth Concession of the Township of Nottawasaga, shall herecluded in the 10 after be deemed to be without the limits of the Town of Collingwood, Town of Colin the said Township, and shall be free from all rates and taxes heretolingwood. fore imposed or to be imposed on property in the said Town by the Corporation thereof, anything in the Act passed in the twentieth year of Her Majesty's reign, initialed, "An Act to incorporate the Town of 15 "Collingwood, to the contrary notwithstanding."

II. This Act shall be deemed a public Act. 277 Public Act.